



SUBJECT: Letter of Authority (LOA)

6/9/2017

To Global Capacity Group

Attn:Ray Gonzales

ray.gonzalez@globalcapacity.com

(312) 230-4382

Re: Zayo Letter of Authority

Dear Ray,

Please use this letter as authorization for the limited purpose of allowing Global Capacity Group or its designated agent(s) to cross-connect Global Capacity Group's third-party provided service to the Zayo facilities identified below in conjunction with Service provided by Zayo to Global Capacity Group ("Service") pursuant to the Agreement for such Service between Zayo and Global Capacity Group ("Agreement"). This LOA does not obligate Zayo to pay any fees or charges associated with such cross-connect services.

Facility Information

- Zayo Service Order: 790741
- Zayo Circuit ID: ETYX/147079//ZYO
- Loc: 136 S Main St/FI-3/Rm-Colocate Salt Lake City UT
- Facility Assignment(s):304.06 / MP 135 / Ports: 5-6

• Media/Connector Type:Singlemode 1310nm SFP LX / SC

If and when Global Capacity Group disconnects or terminates the Service associated with this LOA, Global Capacity Group shall provide Zayo disconnect firm order commitment (DFOC) from its third-party cross-connect provider. Such DFOC shall be provided along with or prior to Global Capacity Group's request or notice of disconnection or termination of the relevant Service.

This LOA terminates (i) 60 calendar days from today's date if not used, (ii) upon notification to Global Capacity Group or its designated agent(s) by Zayo, (iii) on the date that the circuit that is installed using this LOA is disconnected from Global Capacity Group's network or (iv) upon material breach of the Agreement, whichever is earlier. This LOA is not re-usable by Global Capacity Group, or its designated agent(s), for subsequent orders.

Global Capacity Group is authorized to remove red jumpers to complete connection to Zayo CFA. Global Capacity Group is not authorized to remove or modify any existing cross-connects, fiber patches, panel positions, cable, bulkheads or any other item without Zayo authorization. Customer agrees to indemnify and hold Zayo harmless against any loss, damage, cost or expense due to claims from third parties arising out of Customer's work under this LOA. Furthermore, this LOA does not alter or modify the use, provisioning, or delivery of Services, all of which remain governed by the Agreement(s) between Zayo and Global Capacity Group and any associated Customer Orders.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this LOA, please contact me by e-mail at daniela.knauf@zayo.com or by telephone at 7205906602.

Sincerely,

Daniela Knauf Service Delivery Coordinator | Zayo daniela.knauf@zayo.com | 7205906602